No. SC99185

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

STEPHANIE DOYLE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

JENNIFER TIDBALL, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Attorney General of Missouri

D. John Sauer, #58721
Solicitor General
Jesus A. Osete, #69267
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Missouri Attorney General
207 W. High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 573-751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| INTRODUCTION |
|--|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS |
| A. The Affordable Care Act Authorizes Medicaid Expansion |
| B. The Pre-Enforcement Challenge to Amendment 2 |
| C. Missouri's Voters Adopt Amendment 2, Placing a New Article IV, § 36(c) in the |
| Constitution |
| D. The General Assembly Vigorously Debates Funding for Medicaid Expansion, and |
| Ultimately Decides Not to Fund It |
| 1. Attempts to fund Expansion in House Bill 5 were defeated |
| 2. Attempts to fund Expansion in House Bill 10 were defeated |
| 3. Attempts to fund Expansion in House Bill 11 were defeated |
| 4. Attempts to fund Expansion in House Bill 20 were defeated |
| E. Circuit Court Proceedings |
| F. The Circuit Court's Judgment Invalidates Amendment 2 |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. Plaintiffs' Reliance on Planned Parenthood v. Department of Social Services |
| Creates an Irreconcilable Conflict Between Amendment 2 and Article III, § 51. |
| The Court Should Resolve That Conflict, and Preserve the Validity of |
| Amendment 2, by Overruling Planned Parenthood. (Responds to Appellants' |
| First Point Relied On) |

| A. Plaintiffs' Argument That Planned Parenthood Compels the General |
|--|
| Assembly to Appropriate Funds for Medicaid Expansion Creates an |
| Irreconcilable Conflict Between Amendment 2 and Article III, § 51 34 |
| B. Plaintiffs' Attempts to Explain Away the Irreconcilable Conflict They Have |
| Created Between Amendment 2 and Article III, § 51 Are Unconvincing . 36 |
| 1. The State repeatedly raised this issue in the trial court |
| 2. Funding the State's Medicaid program is a "practical necessity." 37 |
| 3. Cady does not dictate the outcome of this case41 |
| 4. The constitutional convention debates about Article III, § 51 do not |
| support Plaintiffs' argument |
| C. The Court Should Resolve the Conflict and Preserve the Validity of Article |
| III, § 36(c) by Overruling the Overbroad Reading of the Single-Subject Rule |
| For Appropriation Bills Adopted in <i>Planned Parenthood</i> |
| The Plain Language of the Appropriation Bills and Every Relevant Principle of |
| Statutory Interpretation Confirm That the General Assembly Did Not |
| Appropriate Funds for Medicaid Expansion in HB 5, HB 10, or HB 11 |
| (Responds to Appellants' Second Point Relied On) |
| A. The Plain Language of HB 5, HB 10, and HB 11 Makes Clear That the |
| General Assembly Did Not Appropriate Funds for Medicaid Expansion . 53 |
| 1. The preambles to the appropriation bills require strict construction of the |
| purposes specified in the bills |

II.

| 2. | HB 10 and HB 11 appropriate funds for Medicaid services at the federal |
|----|--|
| | matching rate that applies to pre-Expansion Medicaid, not the Expansion |
| | population |
| 3. | HB 5 did not appropriate any federal matching funds for the necessary |
| | information technology costs imposed by Medicaid Expansion 58 |
| 4. | Section 11.760 of HB 11 specifically authorizes managed care services |
| | for the pre-Expansion population and excludes the Expansion population |
| | |
| 5. | HB 11 appropriates funds for Medicaid services using language identical |
| | to that used in recent appropriation bills for DSS that did not fund |
| | Medicaid Expansion |
| 6. | HB 10 and HB 11 did not refer anywhere to the eligibility criteria for the |
| | Expansion population or refer to the Adult Expansion Group |
| 7. | HB 10 and HB 11 appropriated funds for Medicaid services in amounts |
| | matching the budget requests for <i>non</i> -Expansion Medicaid |
| 8. | On Plaintiffs' interpretation, the Legislature dramatically underfunded |
| | Medicaid services for all Medicaid recipients in the exact amount that |
| | would have been required to fund services for the Expansion population. |
| | 65 |
| 9. | If the Court considers the appropriation bills ambiguous, their enactment |
| | history resoundingly demonstrates that the Legislature did not intend to |
| | fund Medicaid Expansion 66 |

| 10. Plaintiffs' interpretation of the appropriation bills leads to absurd and |
|--|
| unreasonable results |
| B. Plaintiffs' Arguments on Statutory Interpretation Have No Merit 68 |
| 1. Plaintiffs ignore critical context that clarifies the meaning of the |
| appropriation bills |
| 2. The Legislature does not hide "elephants in mouseholes" by launching an |
| enormous program like Medicaid Expansion through indirect, oblique, |
| and implicit inferences |
| 3. Plaintiffs' negative inference from prior appropriation bills fails 72 |
| 4. The canon of constitutional avoidance does not apply here |
| C. The Proper Interpretation of the Appropriation Bills Disposes of Both Count |
| I and Count II of Plaintiffs' Petition |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Anderson ex rel. Anderson v. Ken Kauffman & Sons Excavating, L.L.C., 248 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2008) (en banc | 67 |
|---|----|
| Bachtel v. Miller County Nursing Home Dist., 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003) | 64 |
| Bateman v. Rinehart, 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013) | 60 |
| BNSF Ry. Co. v. Oregon Dep't of Revenue, 965 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2020) | 72 |
| Boeving v. Kander, 496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016) | 44 |
| Cady v. Ashcroft, 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2020)18, 19, 20, 31, 42, 43, 4 | 47 |
| Cady v. Ashcroft, No. WD83834, 2020 WL 3548952, (Mo. App. filed June 5, 2020) | 19 |
| City of Aurora v. Spectra Communications Group, 592 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2019) | 52 |
| City of Kansas City, Missouri v. Chastain, 420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. banc 2014)13, 19, 28, 30, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 41, | 44 |
| City of Normandy v. Greitens, 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017) | 52 |
| Comm. for a Healthy Future, Inc. v. Carnahan, 201 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 2006) | 43 |
| Elrod v. Treasurer, 138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2004) | 70 |
| Fid. Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 32 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2000) | 72 |
| Fust v. Attorney General, 947 S.W. 2d 424 (Mo., banc 1997) | 63 |

| Giddens v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co., 29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000) | 55 |
|---|-------------------------|
| Gross v. Parson, No. SC98619, 2021 WL 2668318 (Mo. banc June 29, 2021) | 53, 61, 69, 70 |
| Hayes v. Price, 313 S.W.3d 645 (Mo. banc 2010) | 62 |
| Holmes v. Steelman, No. SC97983, 2021 WL 2445785 (Mo. banc June 15, 2021) | 34 |
| Ivie v. Smith, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) | 67 |
| Kansas City v. McGee, 269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954) | 44 |
| Kawin v. Chrysler Corp., 636 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. banc 1982) | 55 |
| Keller v. Marion Cnty. Ambulance Dist., 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991) | 69 |
| Kirk v. State, 520 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. banc 2017) | 15 |
| <i>McNeil-Terry v. Roling</i> , 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2004) | 26, 27, 39, 51, 52 |
| Murrell v. State, 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007) | 74 |
| Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 16, 17, 18, 55, 71 |
| Pippins v. City of St. Louis, 823 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. App. 1992) | 72 |
| Planned Parenthood v. Department of Social Services, 602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020)12, 13, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 52, 75 | 36, 38, 48, 49, 50, 51, |
| R.M.A. ex rel. Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist., | 61.71 |

| Rebman v. Parson, 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019) | 49 |
|--|--------|
| Roesing v. Dir. of Revenue, 573 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. banc 2019) | 61 |
| Rolla 31 School District v. State, 837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992) | 49 |
| Six Flags Theme Parks v. Director of Revenue, 179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005)7 | 72, 73 |
| Springfield City Water Co. v. City of Springfield, 182 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. 1944)7 | 72, 73 |
| State ex rel. Anheuser-Busch, LLC v. Moriarty, 589 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. banc 2019) | 69 |
| State ex rel. Card v. Kaufman, 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974) | 44 |
| State ex rel. Davis v. Smith, 75 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. banc 1934) | 49 |
| State ex rel. Fath v. Henderson, 60 S.W. 1093 (Mo. 1901)5 | 50, 51 |
| State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 342 Mo. 121, 113 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 1937) | 48 |
| State ex rel. Hueller v. Thompson, 289 S.W. 338 (Mo. banc 1926) | 49 |
| State ex rel. Jones v. Eighmy, 572 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 2019) | 58 |
| State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State, 311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. 2010)45, 46, 5 | 50, 51 |
| State ex rel. Zoological Park Subdistrict of City & Cty. of St. Louis v. Jordan, 521 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1975) | |
| State v. Stokely, 842 S.W. 2d.77 (Mo. hanc 1992) | 74 |

| State v. Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) |
|---|
| Sun Aviation, Inc. v. L-3 Comme'ns Avionics Sys., Inc., 533 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. banc 2017) |
| Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc., 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014) |
| Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) |
| Williams v. State, 386 S.W.3d 750 (Mo. banc 2012) |
| Statutes |
| 42 U.S.C. Section 1396a(a)(10) |
| 42 U.S.C. Section 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) |
| 42 U.S.C. Section 1396a(e)(14) |
| 42 U.S.C. Section 1396a(k)(1) |
| 42 U.S.C. Section 1396b(a) |
| 42 U.S.C. Section 1396d(y)(1) |
| Mo. Const. art. III, Section 23 |
| Mo. Const. art. III, Section 36 |
| Mo. Const. art. III, Section 5112, 13, 18, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41 |
| Mo. Const. art. IV, Section 23 |
| Mo. Const. art. IV, Section 28 |
| Mo. Const. art. IV, Section 36 |
| Mo. Const. art. IV, Section 36(c). 12, 15, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 38, 39, 40, 47, 63 |
| Mo. Const. art. IV, § 36(c)(1)21 |
| Mo. Const. art. IV, Section 36(c)(2)21 |

| Mo. CONST. art. IV, Section 36(c)(3) | 22 |
|---|-----------|
| Mo. Const. art. IV, Section 36(c)(4) | 76 |
| Mo. Const. art. V, Section 3 | 15 |
| Section 208.152 (16), RSMo | 60 |
| Rules | |
| Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.06(b) and 84.06(c)(1)-(4) | 77 |
| Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(f) | 16 |
| Regulations | |
| 42 C.F.R. 435.119 | 21 |
| 42 C.F.R. 435.603 | 21 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 438.3(a) | 65 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b) | 52 |
| Basic Health Program; Federal Funding Methodology for Program Year 2022, 85 Fed. Reg. 69525 (Nov. 3, 2020) | 61 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 76589 | 5, 56 |
| House Bill 5 | 3, 71 |
| House Bill 102, 3, 4, 13, 22, 23, 24, 41, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 68 | 3, 70 |
| House Bill 112, 3, 4, 13, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 35, 41, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 75 | 52, |
| House Bill 20 | 5, 67 |
| House Bill 201161 | 1,62 |
| 2 DEBATES OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, pp. 485-86 | 45 |
| AUGUST 4, 2020 OFFICIAL ELECTION RESULTS, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, at https://www.sos.mo.gov/CMSImages/ElectionResultsStatistics/All_Results_2020_mary 8 4 2020 pdf | Pri 20 |
